Porcentage   63%   37%

(*) This item includes the bridge loan obtained to finance the acquisition of transmission assets totalling 897,639 thousand euro, initially
maturing in July 2011, extendable for 12 months at the choice of REE.

The structure reflects a low risk profile with moderate exposure to interest rate variations. In

addition, the impact of the rise in variable interest rates on borrowings is largely offset, provided

the investment process continues, in the consolidated income statement by the increase in

revenues deriving from the redistribution of the new points of service which is based on the base

level of 10-year Spanish Treasury Bonds at that time.

The interest rate risk to which the Group is exposed at 31 December 2010 mainly affects equity

for the year as a result of changes in the fair value of derivative financial instruments while profit

for the year remains unchanged. Set out below is a sensitivity analysis of that risk:

Effect on consolidated equity (thousand euro) Change in market interest rates
------------------- 2010 ------------------- ------------------- 2009 -------------------

   +0,10%   -0,10%   +0,10%   -0,10%   Interest rate hedges

  Cash flow hedges. Interest rate Swap   4,767   (4,807)   3,351   (3,377)

Interest rate and exchange rate hedges

  Cash flow hedge. Cross Currency Swap   282   (289)   621   (633)

Consolidated Annual Accounts 2010 41RED ELÉCTRICA CORPORACIÓN

The sensitivity of fair value has been estimated using a valuation technique based on discounted

future cash flows at market interest rates prevailing at 31 December 2010.

• Exchange rate risks

Exchange risk management comprises translation risks which the company is subject to on

consolidation of its subsidiaries and / or assets located in countries where the functional currency

is not the euro and to transaction risks derived from collection and payment of cash in currencies

in other than the euro.

In order to eliminate the exchange risk in Private Placements in the United States (USPP), the